Phase B - Residential - Affordable  4  £29,716,800  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase C - Residential - Private  5  £25,118,976  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase C - Residential - Affordable  5  £10,477,056  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase D - Residential - Private  7  £40,458,816  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase D - Residential - Affordable  7  £16,953,792  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase A1 - F+B  2  £1,311,300  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase A2 - F+B  3  £1,311,300  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase B - Office  4  £1,908,200  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase B - F+B  4  £2,622,600  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase B - Leisure  4  £2,961,000  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase C - Retail  5  £3,609,600  2.00 Up & Down
 Pavilion - Retail  6  £601,536  2.00 Up & Down
 Pavilion - F+B  6  £874,386  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase D - Retail  7  £8,422,656  2.00 Up & Down

 Project: C:\Users\Albr\Gerald Eve LLP\U0021699 - Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Limited (The) - D0335200 - Reports\Appraisal\Scenario tests\Draft 2\Scenario 1.wcfx
 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.003  Report Date: 12/01/2023

 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS REPORT  GERALD EVE LLP

 Coventry City Centre South
 Coventry Section 73 Scheme
 Scenario 1 - Interest rate sensitivity

 Table of Profit Amount and Profit on Cost%
 Rates: Interest Rates

-0.50% -0.25%  0.00% +0.25% +0.50%
 (£246,376,471)  (£253,741,538)  (£261,287,567)  (£269,018,885)  (£276,939,922)

-41.741% -42.459% -43.176% -43.893% -44.609%

 Sensitivity Analysis : Assumptions for Calculation
 Rates: Interest Rates
 Original Values are varied in Fixed Steps of 0.250%
 Debit Rates are included. Credit Rates are not included.

 Set Name  Debit Rate  Credit Rate  No. of Steps
 Interest Set 1  8.500%  0.000%  2.00 Up & Down

 Project: C:\Users\Albr\Gerald Eve LLP\U0021699 - Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Limited (The) - D0335200 - Reports\Appraisal\Scenario tests\Draft 2\Scenario 1.wcfx
 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.003  Report Date: 12/01/2023

 Coventry City Centre South
 Coventry Section 73 Scheme
 Scenario 2

[…]

Phase B - Residential - Affordable  4  £29,716,800  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase C - Residential - Private  5  £25,118,976  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase C - Residential - Affordable  5  £10,477,056  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase D - Residential - Private  7  £40,458,816  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase D - Residential - Affordable  7  £16,953,792  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase A1 - F+B  2  £1,311,300  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase A2 - F+B  3  £1,311,300  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase B - Office  4  £1,908,200  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase B - F+B  4  £2,622,600  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase B - Leisure  4  £2,961,000  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase C - Retail  5  £3,609,600  2.00 Up & Down
 Pavilion - Retail  6  £601,536  2.00 Up & Down
 Pavilion - F+B  6  £874,386  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase D - Retail  7  £8,422,656  2.00 Up & Down

 Project: C:\Users\Albr\Gerald Eve LLP\U0021699 - Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Limited (The) - D0335200 - Reports\Appraisal\Scenario tests\Draft 2\Scenario 2.wcfx
 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.003  Report Date: 12/01/2023

 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS REPORT  GERALD EVE LLP

 Coventry City Centre South
 Coventry Section 73 Scheme
 Scenario 2 - Interest rate sensitivity

 Table of Profit Amount and Profit on Cost%
 Rates: Interest Rates

-1.00% -0.50%  0.00% +0.50% +1.00%
 (£119,372,852)  (£129,915,262)  (£141,019,227)  (£152,712,745)  (£165,025,186)

-22.310% -23.811% -25.331% -26.867% -28.417%

 Sensitivity Analysis : Assumptions for Calculation
 Rates: Interest Rates
 Original Values are varied in Fixed Steps of 0.500%
 Debit Rates are included. Credit Rates are not included.

 Set Name  Debit Rate  Credit Rate  No. of Steps
 Interest Set 1  8.500%  0.000%  2.00 Up & Down

 Project: C:\Users\Albr\Gerald Eve LLP\U0021699 - Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Limited (The) - D0335200 - Reports\Appraisal\Scenario tests\Draft 2\Scenario 2.wcfx
 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.003  Report Date: 12/01/2023

 Coventry City Centre South
 Coventry Section 73 Scheme
 Scenario 3

[…]

Phase B - Residential - Affordable  4  £40,161,017  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase C - Residential - Private  5  £33,947,249  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase C - Residential - Affordable  5  £14,159,305  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase D - Residential - Private  7  £54,678,404  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase D - Residential - Affordable  7  £22,912,343  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase A1 - F+B  2  £1,219,556  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase A2 - F+B  3  £1,219,556  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase B - Office  4  £2,439,112  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase B - F+B  4  £2,439,112  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase B - Leisure  4  £2,439,112  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase C - Retail  5  £4,878,224  2.00 Up & Down
 Pavilion - Retail  6  £812,951  2.00 Up & Down
 Pavilion - F+B  6  £813,210  2.00 Up & Down
 Phase D - Retail  7  £11,382,869  2.00 Up & Down

 Project: C:\Users\Albr\Gerald Eve LLP\U0021699 - Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Limited (The) - D0335200 - Reports\Appraisal\Scenario tests\Draft 2\Scenario 3.wcfx
 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.003  Report Date: 12/01/2023

 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS REPORT  GERALD EVE LLP

 Coventry City Centre South
 Coventry Section 73 Scheme
 Scenario 3 - Interest rate sensitivity

 Table of Profit Amount and Profit on Cost%
 Rates: Interest Rates

-1.00% -0.50%  0.00% +0.50% +1.00%
 (£92,026,177)  (£100,657,829)  (£109,732,787)  (£119,272,174)  (£129,298,097)

-18.125% -19.494% -20.884% -22.295% -23.725%

 Sensitivity Analysis : Assumptions for Calculation
 Rates: Interest Rates
 Original Values are varied in Fixed Steps of 0.500%
 Debit Rates are included. Credit Rates are not included.

 Set Name  Debit Rate  Credit Rate  No. of Steps
 Interest Set 1  8.500%  0.000%  2.00 Up & Down

 Project: C:\Users\Albr\Gerald Eve LLP\U0021699 - Royal London Mutual Insurance Society Limited (The) - D0335200 - Reports\Appraisal\Scenario tests\Draft 2\Scenario 3.wcfx
 ARGUS Developer Version: 8.30.003  Report Date: 12/01/2023